
 

 

 

 
 
 

Wednesday, 16 November 
2022 

10.30 am or on the rise of Governance 
and Constitution Committee, whichever 

is later. 
 

Meeting of 
Audit Committee 

Sadler Road 
Winsford 
CW7 2FQ 

 
 

Contact Officer: 
Emilie Salkeld 

Democratic Services 
 

Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service, Clemonds Hey, Winsford, Cheshire, CW7 2UA 
 

Tel: 01606 868304 
E-mail: emilie.salkeld@cheshirefire.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 

Cheshire Fire Authority 
Notes for Members of the Public 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
Attendance at Meetings 
The Cheshire Fire Authority welcomes and encourages members of the public to be at its 
meetings and Committees. You are requested to remain quiet whilst the meeting is taking place 
and to enter and leave the meeting room as quickly and quietly as possible. 
 
All meetings of the Authority are held at the Training Centre, Sadler Road, Winsford.  If you plan 
to attend please report first to the Reception Desk where you will be asked to sign in and will be 
given a visitors pass.  You should return your pass to the Reception Desk when you leave the 
building. There are some car parking spaces available on site for visitors at the front of the 
building.  Please do not park in spaces reserved for Fire Service personnel. 
 
If you feel there might be particular problems with access to the building or car parking please 
contact the Reception Desk at Sadler Road Winsford Tel (01606) 868700. 
 
Access to Information 
Copies of the Agenda will be available at the meeting.  A copy can also be obtained from the 
contact officer named on the front of the Agenda. Alternatively, the Agenda and individual 
reports are available on the Authority’s website (www.cheshirefire.gov.uk) 
 
The Agenda is usually divided into two parts. Most business is dealt with in the first part which is 
open to the public. On some occasions some business may need to be considered in the 
second part of the agenda, in private session. There are limited reasons which allow this to take 
place, e.g. as confidential information is being considered about an individual, or commercial 
information is being discussed. 
 
This agenda is available in large print, Braille, audio CD or in community languages upon 
request by contacting; Telephone: 01606868414 or email: equalities@cheshirefire.gov.uk 
 
Recording of Meetings 
The Authority audio records its meetings. Please contact Democratic Services for a copy of the 
recording via DemocraticServices@cheshirefire.gov.uk.  The recordings are not kept 
indefinitely. 
Fire Evacuation 
If the Fire Alarm sounds you should make you way to the nearest exit as quickly as possible and 
leave the building.  Please follow any instructions from staff about evacuation routes. 
 

mailto:equalities@cheshirefire.gov.uk


 

 

 
MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 16 NOVEMBER 2022 
Time : 10.30 am 
Lecture Theatre - Training Centre, Sadler Road, Winsford, Cheshire CW7 
2FQ 
 
 

AGENDA 
  
1 Introductions and apologies  

 
 

 
2 Purpose of the Committee  

 
The responsibilities of the Committee are set out below: 
  
To monitor the adequacy and effectiveness of the external audit of 
the Authority’s services and functions and to:- 

                    i.          Approve the nature and scope of the external audit of 
the Authority’s services and functions; 

  
                   ii.          Consider external audit reports; 

  
                 iii.          Monitor the Authority’s response to the external 

auditor’s findings and the implementation of external 
audit recommendations. 

  
To monitor the adequacy and effectiveness of the internal audit 
arrangements and to: - 

                    i.          Approve the annual Internal Audit Plan; 
  

                   ii.          Monitor progress against the Plan through the receipt of 
periodic progress reports and an annual Internal Audit 
Report; 

  
                 iii.          Consider any internal audit that provides less than 

substantial assurance and/or includes any high or 
critical risk ratings;  

  
                 iv.          Monitor the response to Internal Audit Reports and the 

implementation of recommendations.  
 

 

 
3 Internal Audit - role, Annual Plan and update  

 
The Internal Auditor will lead a discussion about the role of internal 
audit and the items that are attached to the agenda.  
 

(Pages 5 - 22) 

 
4 External Audit - role, Annual Plan and update  

 
(Pages 23 - 82) 



 

 

The External Auditor will lead a discussion about the role of 
external audit and the items that are attached to the agenda. 
  

5 Future Work Programme of the Committee  
 
This item is intended to allow the Committee to consider and agree 
the future work programme. 
 

(Pages 83 - 84) 

 
6 Training and Development for Committee members  

 
This item is intended to allow the Committee to consider and agree 
the training and development requirement of the members of the 
Committee. 
 

(Verbal Report) 

 
7 Internal Audit Report - Business Continuity Planning Review  

 
(Pages 85 - 100) 

 
8 Internal Audit - Progress Report Quarter 2 2022-23  

 
(Pages 101 -110) 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Internal Audit Charter 

Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 

 
 

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service  

 

2 

 

 

Contents 
1 Introduction & Background 

2 Standard 1000 - Purpose, Authority and Responsibility 

3 Standard 1100 - Independence and Objectivity 

4 Standard 1200 - Proficiency and Due Professional Care 

5 Standard 1300 - Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme 

6 Standard 2000 - Managing the Internal Audit Activity 

7 Standard 2100 - Nature of Work 

8 Standard 2200 - Engagement Planning 

9 Standard 2300 - Performing the Engagement 

10 Standard 2400 - Communicating Results 

11 Standard 2500 - Monitoring Progress 

12 Definitions 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Page 6



 
Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service  

 

3 

 

1 Introduction & Background 
The Internal Audit Charter is mandated through the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (2016) and 

is a formal document that defines the internal audit activity’s purpose, authority and responsibility. The 

internal audit charter establishes the internal audit activity’s position within the organisation; authorises 

access to records, personnel and physical properties relevant to the performance of engagements; 

and defines the scope of internal audit activities. 

This Charter is structured around the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (2016) and also the CIPFA 

Local Government Application Note (LGAN). 

 
MIAA confirms ongoing compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
2 Standard 1000 - Purpose, Authority and Responsibility 
Internal auditing is “an independent, objective assurance and consulting activity designed to add value 

and improve an organisation’s operations. It helps an organisation accomplish its objectives by 

bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk 

management, control and governance processes1 ”. 

The provision of assurance services is the primary role for internal audit in the Public Sector.   This 

role requires the internal auditor to provide an independent opinion based on an objective assessment 

of the framework of governance, risk management and control.  The main purpose of internal audit 

activity within the Public Sector is therefore to provide the Accountable or Accounting Officer with an 

objective evaluation of, and opinion on, the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s 

framework of governance, risk management and control. The Director of Internal Audit’s opinions is a 

 
1 1 The Definition of Internal Auditing Copyright © 2009 by The Institute of Internal Auditors, Inc., 247 Maitland Avenue, 
Altamonte Springs, Florida 32710-4201 U.S.A. Reproduc
[...]
The internal audit activity must be independent, and internal auditors must be objective in performing 

their work.  To achieve the degree of independence necessary to effectively carry out the 

responsibilities of the internal audit activity, the Director of Internal Audit will have direct and 

unrestricted access to senior management and the Audit Committee.  

The Director of Internal Audit will confirm to the Audit Committee, at least annually, the organisational 

independence of the internal audit activity. 

The Director of Internal Audit will report functionally to the Audit Committee and establish effective 

communication with, and have free and unfettered access to, the Accountable Officer and the Chair 

of the Audit Committee.  This will include communicating and interacting directly with the Audit 

Committee. 

Internal audit activity will be free from interference in determining the scope of internal auditing, 

performing work and communicating results. Internal auditors will have an impartial, unbiased attitude 

and avoid any conflict of interest. Conflicts of interest may arise where an auditor provides services 

other than internal audit to the organisation. Steps will be taken to avoid or manage transparently and 

openly such conflicts of interest, so that there is no real or perceived threat or impairment to 

independence in performing the audit role. 

All internal auditors will complete an annual declaration of interest identifying possible conflicts of 

interest and the actions taken to mitigate them. This process, and its outcomes, will be communicated 

to the Audit Committee annually through the Director of Internal Audit Opinion and Annual Report. 

MIAA will also periodically review the specific audit manager assigned to the organisation to ensure 

that both parties are satisfied that relationships remain independent and objective. 

If independence or objectivity is impaired in fact or appearance, the details of the impairment
[...]

Committee.  

6 Standard 2000 - Managing the Internal Audit Activity 
The Director of Internal Audit will develop and maintain an Internal Audit strategy designed to meet 

the main purpose of the internal audit activity and its service provision needs. This strategy will 

advocate a systematic and prioritised review, outlining the resources and skills required to meet the 

assurance needs of the Accountable/Accounting Officer and Audit Committee. The strategy will take 

into account the relative risk maturity of the organisation, taking due regard of the Assurance 

Framework. 

The Director of Internal Audit will establish risk based plans to determine the priorities of the internal 

audit activity consistent with the organisation’s goals. 

The Director of Internal Audit will include in the internal audit strategy the approach to using other 

sources of internal and external assurance. Periodic plans will include any work associated with 

placing reliance upon such work. 

The Director of Internal Audit will agree the strategy and periodic plans with the 

Accountable/Accounting Officer and Audit Committee. 

Where the Director of Internal Audit believes that the level of agreed resources will prevent the 

Accountable/Accounting Officer being provided with an opinion on the overall adequacy and 

Page 9



 
Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service  

 

6 

 

effectiveness of the organisation’s framework of governance, risk management and control, the 

consequences will be brought to the attention of the Audit Committee. 

The Director of Internal Audit will agree arrangements for interim reporting to the 

Accountable/Accounting Officer and Audit Committee in the course of the year and produce an annual 

report that incorporates his opinion. 

The Director of Internal Audit will provide to the Accountable/Accounting Officer an opinion on the 

overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s framework of governance, risk management 

and control, timed to support the Annual Governance Statement. 

7 Standard 2100 - Nature of Work 
The internal audit activity will evaluate and contribute to the improvement of governance, risk 

management and control processes, using a systematic and disciplined approach. 

The internal audit activity will also evaluate the potential for the occurrence of fraud and consider how 

the organisation manages fraud risk. CIPFA has issued a Code of Practice on Managing the Risk of 

Fraud and Corruption. While compliance with the code is voluntary, CIPFA strongly recommends that 

it is used as the basis for assessment of how an authority manages its fraud risk. The Director of 

Internal Audit should be notified of all suspected or detected fraud, corruption or impropriety in order 

to inform the annual opinion and any forward risk based plans. 

The Director of Internal Audit will also liaise with the organisation’s external auditors and other review 

bodies to facilitate the effective co-ordination of audit resources and assurances. 

8 Standard 2200 - Engagement Planning 
The Director of Internal Audit will establish a risk based Internal Audit Plan in conjunction with the 

client and with the agreement of the Audit Committee. The plan will set out the priorities for Internal 

Audit activity, consistent with the organisations goals and objectives. 

Internal auditors will develop and document a terms of reference for each engagement, including the 

engagement’s objectives, scope, timing and resource allocations, based on an evaluation of the nature 

and complexity of each engagement, time constraints and available resources.  A work plan will be 

developed and documented that achieves the engagement objectives. 

Internal audit will meet regularly with the external auditor to consult on audit plans and discuss matters 

of mutual interest.  

9 Standard 2300 - Performing the Engagement 
Internal audit will identify, analyse, evaluate and document sufficient information to a
[...]
24   
 

MIAA Internal Audit Progress 
Report Q3 2023-24 

GT External Audit annual 
plan 2024-25 

2 
AL/ 
PV 

Annual self-assessment 
– consideration and 
discussion  

AL/ 
PV 

Annual self-assessment 
– draft report to the Fire 
Authority 

MIAA Internal Audit annual 
plan 2024-25 

  

3     GT External Audit annual 
report 2023-24 

  

4         
NOTES  

 
   

P
age 84



CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY 

MEETING OF: AUDIT COMMITTEE 
DATE: 16 NOVEMBER 2022 
REPORT OF: TREASURER 
AUTHOR: PAUL VAUGHAN 

 

SUBJECT: INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT – BUSINESS 
CONTINUITY PLANNING REVIEW  

Purpose of Report 

1. The report presents an internal audit report on Business Continuity Planning 
for Member consideration. 

Recommended: That Members 

[1]  note the internal audit report on Business Continuity Planning. 

Background 

2. The Authority is required under statute to have an internal audit function. It 
has engaged the Mersey Internal Audit Agency (MIAA) to carry out this 
function on its behalf. 

Information 

3. In accordance with the Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23, MIAA has 
carried out an audit on the Authority’s Business Continuity Plan.  

4. The draft report on this audit is attached as Appendix 1 to this report. A 
member of the MIAA team will attend the meeting to present the report to 
Members.  

Financial Implications 

5. There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

Legal Implications 

6. There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

Equality and Diversity Implications 

7. There are no equality and diversity implications arising from this report. 

Page 85

Agenda Item 7



Environmental Implications 

8. There are no environmental implications arising from this report. 

CONTACT: DONNA LINTON, GOVERNANCE AND CORPORATE PLANNING 
MANAGER 
TEL [01606] 868804 
 

Page 86



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Business Continuity Planning Review  
Final Assignment Report 2022/23  
Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service 

Report Ref: 302
[...]
 The Risk Management Board (RMB) has a 

responsibility for an annual review of the Crisis 

Management Plan, this is written into the Terms of 

Reference for the Board.   

• RMB meets twice a year and we confirmed there 

was an up-to-date terms of reference, last updated 

March 2022. MIAA review of March 2022 RMB 

minutes and papers highlighted annual review of 

Page 94



Business Continuity Planning Review 
302CFRS_2223_004 
Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 

                         QD-4 Rev 1                                              9 

Sub Objective Key Themes 

ordination and oversite of the 

Business Continuity Plan. 
the CFRS Crisis Management Plan.  RMB minutes 

are received by Fire Authority 

• Risk management arrangements within CFRS are 

supported by the Joint Planning, Performance and 

Risk team, who are part of the Joint Corporate 

Services function. 

• Additional oversight responsibility of individual 

BCP’s and compliance with CFRS BCP policies 

and procedure is delegated to departmental 

Information governance, risk and business 

continuity champions. 

• In relation to the Joint Corporate Services covered 

under the Blue Light Collaboration for joint 

corporate services e.g. IT, Estates, People, 

Finance. These services provided by the joint 

services are reviewed and discussed quarterly at 

Joint Services Management Board (JSMB).  

Business Continuity arrangements for Joint 

Corporate services are managed and reported 

under different arrangements. 

• The Performance and Overview Committee 

meeting on 8th Sept 2021 received an annual report 

covering the period (1st April 2020 to 31st March 

2021) on the performance of NWFC which included 

assurances in relation to business continuity.  

• Roles and responsibilities are clearly documented, 

the nominated accountable officer is the Chief Fire 

Officer. The BCP is reviewed twice a year and this 

review is signed off by the Deputy Chief Fire Officer. 

1.4 Re
[...]
port presents the Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter 2 2022-23 for 
Member consideration. 

Recommended: That Members 

[1] note the Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter 2 2022-23.  

Background 

2. The Authority is required under statute to have an internal audit function. It has 
engaged Mersey Internal Audit Agency (MIAA) to carry out this function on its 
behalf. 

Information 

3. In accordance with the Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23, MIAA has 
prepared a report on progress against the plan at Quarter 2.  
 

4. The report is attached as Appendix 1 to this report. A member of the MIAA team 
will attend the meeting to present the report to Members.  

 
 Financial Implications 
5. There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

Legal Implications 

6. There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

Equality and Diversity Implications 

7.  There are no equality and diversity implications arising from this report.  

Environmental Implications 

Page 101

Agenda Item 8



10.    There are no environment implications arising from this report. 

 
CONTACT: DONNA LINTON, GOVERNANCE CORPORATE PLANNING 
MANAGER 
TEL [01606] 868604 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS:   
Information provided by Mersey Internal Audit Agency (MIAA) 

Appendix 1 – Internal Audit Progress Report. 
  
  

Page 102



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Internal Audit Progress Report 
Audit Committee (November 2022) 
Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 

 
 

  

Page 103



Audit Committee Progress Report (Nov 2022) 
Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 

                         QD-6 Rev 1                                                  2                          

 

Contents 
1 Introduction 

2 Key Messages for Performance and Overview Committee Attention 

 

Appendix A: Contract Performance 

Appendix B: Performance Indicators 

 

Your Team 

 

Limitations  

The matters raised in this report are only those which came to our attention during our internal 

audit 
[...]
v 2022) 
Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 

                         QD-6 Rev 1                                                  4                          

1 Introduction 

 

2 Key Messages for Audit Committee Attention  

2021/22 Audit 
Reviews 

The following reports have been finalised: 

• Business Continuity Planning 

The following review is in progress: 

• Key Financial Controls & Reserves review  

 

Follow Up An update on progress in taking forward prior year audit 

recommendations was provided to the committee in June 2022.   

Audit Plan Changes We have received a request to defer two reviews:   

• Blue Light Collaboration until Q4 – At the request of the 

Treasurer in light of an internal review on the future of the 

collaboration. 

• Microsoft 365 delivery – At the request of the Treasurer to 

defer this review to next years audit plan 2023/24. 

 

Insights 

 

Briefings 

Our latest briefings/blogs are: 

 

This report provides an update to the Audit Committee in respect of the progress made against 

the Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 and brings to your attention matters relevant to your 

responsibilities as members of the Committee. 

This progress report provides a summary of Internal Audit activity and complies with the 

requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.   

Comprehensive reports detailing findings, recommendations and agreed actions are provided 

to the organisation, and are available to Committee Members on request. In addition, a 

consolidated follow up position is reported on a periodic basis to the Audit Committee.   

This progress report covers the period Sept 2022 to October 2022. 

Since the last meeting of the Committee, there has been focus on the following areas: 

Page 106



Audit Committee Progress Report (Nov 2022) 
Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 

                         QD-6 Rev 1                                                  5                          

• Key NHS Publicatio
[...]
is ongoing engagement and 

communications regarding delivery 

of key reviews to support the Head 

of Internal Audit Opinion.   

Issue a Client Satisfaction 

Questionnaire following 

completion of every audit. 

Every 

Report 
Green 

No issues reported 

Percentage of 

recommendations which 

are implemented 

Twice per 

year 
Green 

Follow up reports are provided 

twice per year. 

Qualified Staff Annual 
Green 

MIAA have a highly qualified and 

diverse workforce which includes 

75% qualified staff.  The Senior 

Team delivering the Internal Audit 

Service are CCAB/IIA qualified.   

Quality Annual 
Green 

MIAA operate systems to ISO 

Quality Standards. The External 

Quality Assessment, undertaken by 

CIPFA, provides assurance of 

MIAA’s compliance with the Public 

Sector Internal Audit Standards.  

MIAA conforms with the Public 

Sector Internal Audit Code of 

Ethics.   

 

 

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Internal Audit - role, Annual Plan and update
	CFRS Internal Audit Plan 22-23 Final Approved by Fire Authority 27 April 22
	��Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service�Internal Audit Plan (FINAL) approved by Fire Authority 27th April 2022�2022/2023
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8


	4 External Audit - role, Annual Plan and update
	Cheshire Fire  Rescue Service Audit Findings Report 2021-22 - to Authority meeting

	5 Future Work Programme of the Committee
	7 Internal Audit Report - Business Continuity Planning Review
	MIAA CFRS Business Continuity audit Final Report

	8 Internal Audit - Progress Report Quarter 2 2022-23
	MIAA CFRS Progress Report 22-23




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Audit Committee 

Wednesday, 16 November 2022 

 

1 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE held on Wednesday, 16 
November 2022 at Lecture Theatre - Training Centre, Sadler Road, Winsford, 
Cheshire CW7 2FQ at 10.30 am 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Nick Mannion (Chair), Rachel Bailey, Brian Gallagher and 
Independent Audit Committee Member Suzanne Horrill 
  
1   INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES  

 
 The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting and introductions were made. It was 

noted that apologies were received from Councillor James Nicholas. Paul Vaughan, 
Treasurer was also unable to attend.  
  

2   PURPOSE OF THE COMMITTEE  
 

 The Chair lead the discussion on the purpose of the Audit Committee. He 
highlighted the responsibilities of the Committee that were agreed by the 
Governance and Constitution Committee which was attached to the agenda pack.  
  
The Committee discussed adding responsibility for risk management to the 
Committee. It was agreed that the Chartered Institute of Public Finance Accounting 
guidance would be brought to the meeting to discuss responsibilities further. Officers 
would consider the responsibilities of the current Committee arrangements and 
report back to the Governance and Constitution Committee with recommendations 
for proposals/options.  
  
RESOLVED: That  
  
[1]       the Committee consider the guidance issued by Chartered Institute of 

Public Finance Accounting at its next meetings; and  
  
[2]       officers submit a report reviewing the responsibilities of existing 

Committee arrangements and provide proposals/option to the 
Governance and Constitution Committee at its next meeting.  

  
3   INTERNAL AUDIT - ROLE, ANNUAL PLAN AND UPDATE  

 
 The Internal Auditor introduced the item which enabled the Committee to discuss the 

role of internal audit, the Internal Audit Charter and the Service’s Internal Audit Plan.  
  
A Member requested that further training be provided to Members to allow them to 
gain a deeper understanding of internal audit and the governance arrangements for 
this function within the Service. Officers were asked to arrange a training session to 
be delivered by the internal auditor.  
  
RESOLVED: That  



Minutes 
Audit Committee 

Wednesday, 16 November 2022 
 

2 
 

  
[1]       the internal auditor to liaise with officers to provide specific internal 

audit training for Members of the Audit Committee.  
  

4   EXTERNAL AUDIT - ROLE, ANNUAL PLAN AND UPDATE  
 

 The External Auditor introduced the item which enabled Members to discuss the role 
of external audit, the Service’s external audit plan and the Audit Findings Report. 
She explained the various statutory requirements that applied to the Service, and the 
recommendations made within the Audit Findings Report.  
  
The External Auditor confirmed that the external audit opinion would be provided 
once the accounts were signed off by the Service.  
  
A Member queried the recommendation contained within the Audit Findings Report 
for buildings to be remeasured. The External Auditor explained that this was 
standard practice for the sector and the Service had plans to remeasure buildings on 
a 5-year rolling basis which aligned with the fire station modernisation programme.  
  
The Independent Audit Committee Member raised concerns about the delays with 
the work of the property valuer. The External Auditor advised that this was due to the 
property valuer having reduced capacity and it was suggested that the timeframes 
for work completion could be reviewed next year.  
  

5   FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME OF THE COMMITTEE  
 

 The Director of Governance introduced the item which allowed the Committee to 
consider the future work programme.  
  
The External Auditor advised that the current dates included in the work programme 
did not align adequately with external audit timescales. It was agreed that officers 
would liaise with the External Auditor to find a suitable programme and inform the 
Committee of any changes to meeting dates.  
  
RESOLVED: That  
  
[1]       officers and the auditors amend the work programme and committee 

meeting dates to better align with reporting requirements.  
  

6   TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT FOR COMMITTEE MEMBERS  
 

 The Director of Governance introduced the item which was intended to enable the 
Committee to consider training and development requirements to assist Members 
with their role.  
  
A Member raised concerns that the local elections in May could impact the 
membership of the Audit Committee. A mechanism was needed to ensure adequate 
training was provided to new members. Ideally, Members of the Audit Committee 
needed continue to sit on the Committee for the duration of their tenure on the Fire 
Authority.  



Minutes 
Audit Committee 

Wednesday, 16 November 2022 
 

3 
 

  
7   INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - BUSINESS CONTINUITY PLANNING REVIEW  

 
 The Internal Auditor introduced the report on Business Continuity Planning for 

consideration of the Committee. She explained that the review into business 
continuity planning formed part of the Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2022-23. The 
overall internal audit opinion for the review provided substantial assurance.  
  
The Independent Audit Committee Member expressed concern with the timeframe 
associated with recommendations rated as a medium risk. The Internal Auditor 
explained the timeframes noted in the report were in line with the management 
processes of the Joint Corporate Services and were appropriate considering other 
operational pressures.  
  
RESOLVED: That  
  
[1]       the Internal Audit Report – Business Continuity Planning Review be 

noted.  
  

8   INTERNAL AUDIT - PROGRESS REPORT QUARTER 2 2022-23  
 

 The Internal Auditor introduced the report which enabled the Committee to consider 
the progress for quarter two against the Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2022-23.  
  
She advised that there had been requests to defer the Blue Light Collaboration 
review and the Microsoft 365 project delivery review. She expressed concern with 
the deferral requests as this meant that there was a risk that insufficient audit work 
would be completed in time to provide an internal audit opinion. The Committee 
noted the need to resolve this situation as a matter of urgency and agreed that 
officers should liaise with internal audit to determine whether the reviews planned 
could go ahead or whether new areas were needed. This would need to be 
determined quickly. 
  
RESOLVED: That  
  
[1]       the Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter 2 2022-23 be noted; and  
  
[2]       officers liaise with internal audit colleagues to determine the way 

forward with delivery of the rest of the programme of audits to be 
completed during 2022-23 to inform the internal audit opinion.  

  


